
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 15 July 2016

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee
(Councillors: Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman), Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman), 
Rodney Bates, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle and Bruce Mansell)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Ruth Hutchinson, David Lewis and 
Katia Malcaus Cooper

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House on Monday, 25 July 2016 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To agree and sign the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 
meeting held on 31 March 2016.

3 - 6

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016
Page 2

4 External Audit- Financial Statements Audit Plan 2015/16  

To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditors on their audit of 
the Council’s 2015/16 financial statements. 

7 - 24

5 Annual Governance Statement  

To receive and comment on a report setting out the Council’s draft Annual 
Corporate Governance Statement.

25 - 36

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16  

To receive a report summarising the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Internal Audit function during the 2015/16 financial year.

37 - 46

7 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit  

To consider a report setting out the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the system of internal audit for 2015-16.

47 - 52

8 Annual Standards Report 2016  53 - 54

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Monday 19th September 2016 at 7pm.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\31 March 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 31 
March 2016 

+ Cllr Valerie White (Chairman)
+ Cllr Paul Ilnicki (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
+

Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr David Lewis

+
-

Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Ian Sams (representing Cllr Mansell)

In Attendance:  Sheena Adrian, Charlotte Goodrich, Neil Hewitson, Karen Limmer, 
Kelvin Menon, Alex Middleton, Sarah Parmenter and Karen Whelan

12 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

14 Annual Plan 2016/17

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed Internal Audit Annual 
Plan for 2016/17.  

The Plan set out the proposed work programme for Surrey Heath’s internal audit 
function for the 2016/17 financial year.  The plan had been based on the Internal 
Audit Strategic Three Year Plan and contained a combination of cyclical annual 
reviews as well as one off pieces of work and reviews scheduled on a three yearly 
cyclical basis.  The plan was considered flexible enough to meet the ongoing 
needs of the Council and covered a wide range of services.  Progress against the 
Plan would be reviewed regularly to ensure that it remained achievable. It had 
been estimated that two full-time auditors would require 522 days to deliver the 
proposed plan.

Additional resources had been identified to supplement the Internal Audit Team, 
which was currently working at half strength due to long term staff absence.  The 
additional resource had worked for the Council previously and would take up the 
post in September/October.  

RESOLVED that the 2016-17 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\31 March 2016

15 Peer Review

The Committee was given an update in respect of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge which the Council had undertaken in 
October 2014.

The 2014 Peer Challenge had identified 15 recommendations for the Council and 
the progress made towards achieving these had been reviewed by an LGA follow 
up visit in December 2015.  The Review Team commended the work of the 
Council to implement the recommendations identified in 2014 and noted in 
particular the enthusiasm with which Council staff had engaged with the process.  
Particular areas of note for the Review Team included: the development of the 
Wider Management Team and the investment that staff had in the organisation, 
the development of a revised Town Centre Plan and the development of a 
strategic approach to property acquisition through the Council’s Investment 
Strategy.

The Committee stressed that recommendations to develop an effective Overview 
and Scrutiny function and to increase the community leadership function of 
councillors were ones that could only be taken forward by members.  It was 
therefore essential that all members were encouraged to develop these areas.

The Committee noted the update.

16 Corporate Risk

The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register.  

The Corporate Risk Register identified the main high level risks faced by the 
Council in relation to achieving its objectives and priorities and any mitigating 
actions that were being taken to control these risks.  The register was reviewed 
and updated on an annual basis.

In relation to identified risk 8, TEEP, the Committee was informed that 
investigations by the Surrey Waste Partnership had found that the Council’s 
approach to collecting co-mingled recyclates was an appropriate approach that 
was both TEEP compliant and ensured that value for money was achieved.  This 
work was now being used across the County by other authorities to support their 
continuance of co-mingled recyclates collections.  It was stressed that whilst 
Surrey Heath Borough Council had responsibility for waste collection responsibility 
for waste disposal in Surrey lay with the County Council.  Consequently it was the 
County Council who carried any risk associated with changes in commodity prices.

RESOLVED that:

i. The Corporate Risk Register be approved
ii. No further mitigation actions be recommended 
iii. The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit and Standards 

Committee in twelve months time.

Page 4



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\31 March 2016

17 Certification Of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2014/15

The Committee received a report setting out the outcomes of an external audit of 
the Council’s certification of claims and returns for Housing Benefit during 
2014/15.  

The Council paid out approximately £20million in Housing Benefits each year and 
auditing of these accounts was required to ensure that the amounts paid out 
matched the amounts claimed and that the Council was complying with all the 
relevant regulations.  It was reported that KPMG had issued an unqualified report 
for the audit.

The Committee noted the report.

18 Update on Financial Statements

Charlotte Goodrich and Neil Hewitson, KPMG, attended the meeting to present the 
Annual External Audit Report for 2015/16.  The report summarised the key 
findings arising from an audit of the Council’s 2014/15 financial statements and a 
Value for Money judgment on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

It was reported that, although filing deadlines had been missed, KPMG had issued 
a clean audit statement on the Council’s 2014/15 Financial Statements.  The 
Auditors concluded that whilst the Council had made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to ensure 
financial resilience in 2014/15 there had been concerns about the capacity of the 
Finance Team and the application of core financial controls which had impacted 
on the Council’s financial control and efficiency and productivity during the 
2014/15 financial year. Consequently a Qualified (Except for) conclusion in relation 
to the Council’s ability to secure Value for Money was issued.

It was recognised that the introduction of a new financial ledger system on 1 April 
2014 had been a challenge for the Council and had had a detrimental impact on 
the consistency with which financial controls were applied in-year and meant that 
the monitoring of actual expenditure against budgets did not take place as 
regularly as it should have done during 2014/15.  A number of key 
recommendations had been identified as a result of the audit and it was expected 
that addressing these would ensure that future audits had more positive outcomes.

The Auditors thanked all members of staff involved in the audit for their hard work 
and assistance. 

Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted:

 Officers had found the new financial ledger system to be much more user 
friendly than the previous one, which had been over twenty years old, and 
its structure meant that reporting was now much more streamlined than in 
the past.

Page 5



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\31 March 2016

 Many of the issues identified by the audit related to technical matters rather 
than to the way that money was being handled.  In addition, many of the 
matters that had been scrutinised by the audit had never been subjected to 
an audit and this had highlighted a significant number of matters that had 
required addressing.

 Although the deadline for filing the Council’s 2014/15 Financial Statements 
had been missed no penalties could be levied against the Council however 
it was not considered good practice to miss the filing deadlines.

The Executive Head of Finance acknowledged that the limited resources available 
had impacted on the implementation of the new financial ledger system and that 
this had caused negative consequences for the Council.  Additional resources had 
been engaged to assist with the year-end processes and the situation would be 
reviewed in May 2016.  If this review identified the need for ongoing additional 
resources then these would be identified.

The Committee thanked all those who had been involved in implementing the new 
financial ledger system and the audit for their work.

RESOLVED that:

i. the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to sign the Letter of Representation 
on behalf of the Council

ii. the audited financial statements for 2014/15 be received 
iii. the financial statements be approved by the Chairman of the Audit and Standards 

Committee on behalf of the Council 

19 Statement of Accounts 2015-16

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work taking place to ensure 
that the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts is compliant with statutory requirements.

The Committee was informed that although the public had the right to inspect the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for 30 days before they were signed off the majority of 
public enquiries on the Accounts were now received via Freedom of Information requests 
and it was rare for the public to exercise this right.

The Committee noted the report.

Chairman 

Page 6



Portfolio: FinanceFinancial Statements Audit Plan for 2015/16

Ward(s) 
Affected:

All

Purpose

To inform members on external audit’s plan for the audit of the 2015/16 
financial statements 

Background 

1. Each year the Council is required to have its financial statements audited by an 
external auditor.

2. The auditor’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in Local audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s Code of audit Practice. The 
auditors responsibilities in respect of the 2015/16 financial year require them to 
review/audit and report on:

a. The Financial statements including the annual governance statement and to 
provide and opinion on the statements

b. Use of resources meaning concluding on the arrangements in place for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources – 
commonly known as the “value for money” conclusion

3. The Auditor has identified two key audit risks. The first is in relation to the valuation of 
land and buildings due to the materiality of the figure and the second is in relation to 
borrowings which are a new area this year. 

4. The auditors are planning to do their work during July to enable them to report to 
members in September.

Key Issues and Resource Implications

5. The Plan set out in Annex A, outlines how External audit intend to conduct their audit, 
the areas of risk, the staff resources involved together with the proposed fee. The fee 
for this year is shown on page 19 of Annex A and has been set at £55,857. In addition 
the Council is charged for the certification of grant claims as required by the DWP.

6. The fee quoted is only indicative and may chang
[...]
mmittee of the draft of the Annual 
Corporate Governance statement which will form part of the 2015/2016 annual 
accounts and will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

Recommendation 

The Standards and Audit Committee is advised to NOTE and comment, if 
appropriate, to the Executive on the draft of the Annual Governance Statement.

1. Background

1.1 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
as part of the final accounts for the financial year and statement is 
signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. The draft 
Statement is attached at Annex A to this report.

1.2 The Statement informs stakeholders of the Governance arrangements 
within the Council, addresses the key issues for the year and picks up 
those considered in the previous year.

1.3 The document is informed by the annual work of the Executive, the 
Corporate Management team, the Internal Audit team, the Council’s 
risk process and the general control systems in place within the 
Council.

2.  Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications. 

3.  Options

3.1 The document is a statutory requirement. 

4.  Supporting Information

4.1 The draft document is attached at Annex A.

5. Officer Comments 

5.1 The document has been reviewed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

Annexes Annual Governance Statement

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Karen Limmer  - Head of Legal Services
Karen.limmer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 25

Agenda Item 5 



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16

Scope of Responsibility

Surrey Heath Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty 
under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to 
[...]
fé/bar function now 
being managed in house again. 

 Community Services. Re structuring within the team has resulted in efficiencies and a 
tightening up on procedures. The new arrangements with Runnymede BC have been 
introduced and are settling down. 

 Travellers Sites. A number of changes have been made to the arrangements with the 
traveller sites and county and whilst some of these are working well, some are still to 
deliver effectively and the Council continues to work with County to address these. 

 Council’s Centre for Elderly – Windle Valley. A follow up audit was conducted in 15/16 
and the majority of recommended have been actioned. The Council has employed the 
services of a new experienced team leader at the centre.  

Significant Governance Issues 

The overall opinion of the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer is that the Council’s 
governance arrangements are adequate and effective. There are no significant governance 
issues but a number of other issues have been identified and will be addressed through the 
planned work of the Council.

The areas below have arisen from various assessments into the Council’s governance 
arrangements for 2015/16, many actions have already been addressed, and residual issues will 
be addressed in the forthcoming year. 

Page 35



Annual Governance Statement

Corporate Processes

Issues arising out of internal audit reviews and action taken to date:

There were no significant issues as a result of internal audit work carried out in 15/16 and there 
were no limited or nil assurance audits issued in year. 

Major Projects

The Council continues to be involved in a number of projects and initiatives that are complex in 
nature, dependent upon working with partners to achieve and may require significant Council 
investment and hence an increase in financial risk. These will continue to be monitored closely 
over the coming year. 

In Year Assurance

As a result of the issues the Council faced with the 14/15
[...]
lic Sector Internal Audit Standards 
which superseded the Code of Practice 2006, the officer responsible 
for internal audit, in this case the Executive Head Finance, is required 
to provide a written report to those charged with governance.   The 
report should: 

 provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment and risk landscape; 

 disclose any qualifications to that opinion, with reasons;
 present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 

including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies; and
highlight any significant matters for reporting. 

Summary of Internal Audit Work for the financial year 2015-16

2. The work programme of Internal Audit is dictated by both the Audit 
Strategy and the Annual Audit Plan. The Annual Audit Plan consists of 
a summary of work scheduled for the financial year as agreed by the 
Audit and Standards Committee. 

3. In 2015/16, a total of 20 audits were carried out, 18 from the Annual 
Plan and 2 ad hoc/unscheduled pieces of work.  The majority of these 
resulted in audit reports being issued to management, although in 
some cases the main findings were fed back to management through 
risk assessments or separate meetings. 

4. Upon the conclusion of an audit, management is provided with one of 
four levels of assurance: 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6 



Level of assurance Definition

FULL(green) Controls are strong and being fully complied 
with, service is continually developing and 
offering added value, business objectives are 
being met and exceeded  

SUBSTANTIAL(green) There is basically a sound system of control, 
but there are areas of weakness, which may 
put some of the systems objectives at risk

LIMITED (amber) The weaknesses in the system of control are 
such as to put some of the system objectives 
at risk, and may affect council income or 
expenditure

NIL (red) There are limited or no controls in place. The 
service poses a significant risk to the Council 
and there is a risk that business objectives 
are not met  

5. In respect of the 2015/16 financial year, internal audit agreed the 
following final reports, where the audit ended in a formal report:  

 0   -  Full assurance

 13 -  Substantial assurance

 0   -  Limited assurance

 0   -  Nil assurance

6. For the financial year a total of 51 recommendations were made of 
which 15 were classified as essential or high and 36 were classified as 
desirable or medium priority. Audit recommendations are classified as 
follows:-

Essential (high) – normally require immediate attention to address 
substantial weaknesses and ensure council business objectives are 
met; could result in financial loss; non-compliance with statutory 
guidance/legislation

Desirable (medium) - contribute to maintaining an effective control 
environment and ensure policies and procedures are met; help to 
ensure council priorities and milestones are met; short term 
implementation  

Best Practice (low) – industry best practice suggestions; help to 
improve overall control and efficiency; assist management deliver 
services; medium to long term implementation 

 

Page 38



Essential recommendations that have not been actioned or 
implemented without valid business reasons are reported twice yearly 
to senior management and to Members. A review was carried out of all 
overdue essential recommendations as at 31 May and it was found that 
there were none.  

Hence as a consequence of this no separate overdue 
recommendations report is required. 

Overall Opinion of the Executive Head Finance

7. The overall opinion of the Executive Head Finance is that the Council’s 
internal control framework is adequate and effective and is being 
managed with due care and attention. This is based on the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during the course of the previous year, as 
well as the opinions provided in the past by the Council’s external 
auditors and other assurance provider
[...]
liance with the Charity Commission.  
 

Windlesham Parish Council – no formal report

Internal Audit were engaged by the parish council to review the delivery of its 
grounds maintenance work programme following the departure of some staff. 
We carried out a thorough review of the fixed assets owned by the parish and 
undertook a comprehensive asset inventory of equipment and machinery 
located at various sites around the parish, in relation to cemeteries, parks and 
grounds maintenance. The Council has since billed the parish council for this 
work. 

STAFFING AND RESOURCES 

A total of 522 days were required to deliver the 15/16 Annual Plan and to 
adequately resource the team. The following resources were available:

 1x Senior Auditor – available for the whole year
 1x Auditor - absent for part of the year due to sickness

The internal audit team operated with limited resources for part in the year, 
which has resulted in an adjusted work programme.  

Page 46



Portfolio Finance Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the 
System of Internal Audit  

Ward(s) 
Affected:

n/a

Purpose

This report provides an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit for 2015-16 as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006, amended 2011. 

Background

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council annually to 
conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control.   

Resource Implications

2. There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

Risk Assessment

3. Failure to operate an effective internal audit service could reduce the 
level of assurance provided to senior management and Members 
regarding risk management processes, control systems, accounting 
records and governance arrangements.

Recommendations

4. The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note and approve the 
report on the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

Background Papers: None

Author: Alex Middleton  01276 707
[...]
hen they do this, they must give sufficient detail for the public to 
understand the nature of the interest. 

2.3 Most issues continue to relate to planning matters, and members have 
sought advice in advance on the committee so that they can receive 
timely advice. Members are also reminded about the provisions relating 
to acceptance of Gifts and Hospitality and the obligation to register 
them, which they are able to do themselves.

2.4 No Dispensations have been granted in the last year. 

2.5 The Council has agreed to the appointment of a pool of Independent 
Persons for the purposes of the Localism Act 2011, as a minimum of 
two persons is required. A protocol will be worked up in conjunction 
with the participating authorities.

2.6 During the year, a number of relatively minor issues have arisen both at 
borough and parish level. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8 



2.7 Training has been held for all members of the Council on decision-
making and standards issues. Training has also been carried out for 
the Parish Councils, particularly in relation to planning matters. If 
further training is required by members then this can easily be put in 
place.

2.8 Some changes have been made to the Constitution, particularly to the 
Scheme of Delegation, and it is proposed that a further review take 
place later in the year. This will be led by the Governance Working 
Group. A new Civic and Ceremonial Protocol is also being worked up.

3. Supporting Information

3.1 All the key documents are set out in the Council’s Constitution, 
including the Code of Conduct, the Member/Officer Protocol and the 
Planning Code of Practice for Councillors and Officers, together with 
the Monitoring officer Protocol.

3.2 The Council’s website has the Registers of Interest available for 
inspection. A complaints form is also available for members of the 
public to use. 

4. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

4.1 These are statutory requirements.

5. Legal Issues

5.1 These are set out above.

6. Governance Issues

6.1 These are set out above.

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Karen Limmer - Head of Legal Services
Karen.limmer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service As above

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 External Audit- Financial Statements Audit Plan 2015/16
	04b External Audit - Financial Statements Annex
	External Audit Plan 2015/2016�����
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work: planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 15


	5 Annual Governance Statement
	05b Annual Governance Statement Annex

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16
	7 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	8 Annual Standards Report 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 25 
July 2016 

- Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
+ Cllr Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman in the Chair)

+
+
-
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki

+
-
+

Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Dan Adams for Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr David Lewis for Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

In Attendance: Sheena Adrian, Service Accountant (Capital & Assets & Treasury)
   Karen Limmer, Head of Legal
   Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor

1AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held 
on 31 March 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3AS External Audit- Financial Statements Audit Plan 2015/16

The Committee received a report setting out how the Council’s External Auditor’s, 
KPMG, planned to discharge its duties in relation to their audit of Surrey Heath 
Borough Council’s financial statements for 2015/16.

The two key objectives of the audit were to:

i. Provide an opinion on the Council’s financial statements
ii. Draw conclusions about the arrangements the Council had in place for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in their use of resources.

The audit had been completed and a satisfactory verdict had been returned.  A full 
update would be given to the Audit and Standards Committee at their meeting on 
19 September 2016.  The audit had identified two key risks, the first related to the 
valuation of land and buildings and the second related to new borrowing which 
occurred during the 2015/16 financial year. 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016

It was clarified that the valuation of council owned land and buildings was carried 
out by external surveyors and valuations were developed using CIPFA guidelines 
and industry standard formulae.

It was acknowledged that the requirement to report any uncorrected omissions or 
misstatements that were above £45,000 did appear to be punitively low however 
this level had been set following the difficulties that the Council had experienced 
with the implementation of the new financial management system during the 
previous financial year.

The Committee noted the report.

4AS Annual Governance Statement

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement 2015/16.

There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement which reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
systems and formed part of the final accounts for each financial year.  The 
Statement set out the governance arrangements in place at the Council, 
addressed any key issues identified during the year and summarised progress 
made towards addressing any previously identified issues.

It was reported that the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer 
considered the Council’s governance arrangements to be adequate and effective.  
Whilst no significant governance issues had been identified in 2015/16 a number 
of minor issues had been identified including the number of complex projects that 
the Council was involved with that were dependent on partnership working and 
these were being monitored through the planned work of the Council.

It was noted that the number of members on the Audit and Standards Committee 
was seven and not the fifteen stated in the Statement and this would be amended.

It was acknowledged that although there was a high level of awareness about data 
protection the implementation of an online training package had not gone as 
smoothly as had been anticipated and a number of Council staff still needed to 
complete mandatory data protection training.  It was agreed that a detailed report 
on data protection training would be brought to the Committee’s next meeting.

RESOLVED  that subject to the amendments noted the draft Annual Governance 
Statement be approved for sign off by the Council’s Leader and Chief Executive.

5AS Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16

The Committee received a report summarising the work carried out by the 
Council’s Internal Audit function during the 2015/16 financial year.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016

It was reported that during the 2015/16 financial year, the internal audit function 
carried out 20 audits; eighteen of which were completed in line with requirements 
set out in the Annual Plan and two which were unscheduled audits.  The audits 
covered a wide range of services including ICT security arrangements, the 
Council’s Recruitment and selection processes, information governance, grounds 
maintenance, the financial controls in place at the Windle Valley Day Centre and 
the Council’s use of consultants and professional advisors.  The audit work had 
found that although the Council’s control systems were generally sound however 
areas of weakness that needed to be addressed had been identified and a total of 
51 recommendations were made as a result.  15 of these recommendations were 
classified as being essential (or high) and required immediate attention to address 
perceived substantial weaknesses.  

The Committee noted the ad-hoc work done by the Council’s Internal Audit 
Function for external organisations.  The Committee stressed that it was 
imperative that any further requests for help with audits from external 
organisations were carefully considered in order to ensure that the Council’s 
limited resources were not spread too thinly and the Council was not put at risk.

The Committee noted the report.

6AS Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit

The Committee received a report setting out the outcomes of the Council’s 
statutory annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit for 
2015/16.

The review had been based on:
 The work programme of the Audit and Standards Committee and any 

decisions made by the Committee
 Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
 An external audit of the work carried out by Internal Audit
 Performance against agreed work plans

It was reported that the review had found that the Council’s internal audit systems 
were sound and internal control systems were working effectively and that 
recommendations identified in the 2014/15 review had been implemented.  The 
review had recognised that the continued pressure on resources across the 
Council could impact on the Council’s ability to deliver services and this was 
something that the Internal Audit function would need to be aware of and adapt to 
in the coming year.

The Committee noted the report.

7AS Annual Standards Report 2016

The Committee received the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report.  The report 
included a summary of any key issues arising in relation to the Members’ Code of 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2016

Conduct, an update on the appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards 
Committee and a forward look.

It was noted that the majority of issues raised with the Monitoring Officer during 
2015/16 related to planning matters and in particular when interests need to be 
declared.  Training sessions focused on decision making and standards issues 
have been held for all Borough council members.  Training sessions on a range of 
subjects including planning matters have also been held for Parish Councillors.

The Council has entered into a partnership arrangement with other Surrey 
Councils to appoint a pool of Independent Persons who can be called on in the 
event of a Standards Inquiry becoming necessary.  A meeting would take place in 
September to develop detailed plans for how the scheme would work.

Following their review of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, the Governance 
Working Group would continue its review of the Council’s Constitution and a new 
Civic and Ceremonial Protocol was under development.

The Committee noted the report.

Chairman 


